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		1.	 Battery and accumulator safety
When used correctly, batteries and accumulators are a safe and re-
liable source of energy. However, improper use may result in spills, 
vapors or, in extreme cases, explosions and/or fires. Therefore, 
observe the warnings in this document.

  The warnings apply to:
›	 ErgoOne® E 
›	 ErgoOne® Fast 
›	 GuardOne®

Starlab reacts to Regulation (EU) 2023/1542 (Battery Regula-
tion) and thus helps to ensure the safe use of the batteries and 
rechargeable batteries by users. The user uses the batteries and 
rechargeable batteries at his laboratory workstation. The batteries 
and rechargeable batteries are replaced or charged there and the 
following warnings apply in this context.
According to the regulation, this document is valid until 
02/18/2027.
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  2.	 Markings

With this mark, we confirm that the product 
complies with the requirements set out in the EC 
Directives and has been subjected to the specified 
testing procedures.

The device or the battery should be disposed of 
properly.

This electrical instrument may not be disposed of 
in household waste.

  3.	 Batteries
Handling
›	� Do not insert batteries incorrectly. Observe the polarity mar-

king on the battery and the device.
›	 Do not short-circuit batteries.
›	� Do not use batteries of different types or manufacturers  

together.
›	 Keep batteries away from fire, heat and direct sunlight.
›	 Do not disassemble or damage the batteries.
›	 Do not modify the batteries.
›	� Remove empty batteries from the laboratory equipment  

immediately and discard them. 
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Storage
›	� Store unused batteries in their original packaging. If you store 

unpackaged batteries together, a short circuit and heat build-
up may occur.

›	� Store and store batteries in their original packaging in a well-
ventilated, dry and cool place.

›	 Protect batteries from direct sunlight and moisture.
›	� Batteries are normally stored at temperatures between -20 °C 

and + 40 °C and relative humidity of 5% to 95%.

  4.	 Accumulators
Handling
›	� To ensure that the battery is used correctly, read the specifica-

tions carefully.
›	� Keep the battery away from fire, heat and direct sunlight.
›	� Do not connect the battery to a charger or device with reversed 

positive and negative terminals.
›	� Do not short-circuit the battery.
›	� Do not expose the battery to physical shock or vibration.
›	� Do not disassemble the battery.
›	� Do not change the battery.
›	� Charge the battery in a suitable charger.
›	� Do not use modified, damaged or battery-unsuitable chargers.
›	� Do not discharge the battery if the ambient temperature is out-

side the temperature limits specified in the instructions for use.
›	� Protect the battery from moisture or moisture.
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›	� Never use the battery if it is damaged. This could be, for  
example: Decreased performance, damaged and deformed  
„inflated“ housings, fluid spilled, and battery management 
system error messages for lithium-ion batteries on the device.

›	� Dispose of the battery in accordance with local regulations.

Storage of NiMH batteries
›	� Store NiMH batteries at temperatures between +10°C and 

+40 °C.

  Storage of lithium-ion batteries
›	� The lithium-ion battery should be stored in a cool, dry and well-

ventilated place. Protect the battery from fire, heat and direct 
sunlight.

›	� Store lithium-ion batteries at temperatures between -0°C  
and +35 °C.
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		1.	 Batterie- und Akku-Sicherheit
Bei richtiger Verwendung sind Akkus und Batterien eine sichere 
sowie zuverlässige Energiequelle. Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch 
kann es jedoch zu Auslaufen, Ausdünstungen oder in extremen 
Fällen zu Explosionen und/oder Bränden kommen. Beachten Sie 
daher die in diesem Dokument genannten Warnhinweise.

  Die Warnhinweise gelten für:
›	 ErgoOne® E 
›	 ErgoOne® Fast 
›	 GuardOne®

Starlab reagiert damit auf die Verordnung (EU) 2023/1542 
(Batterie- Verordnung) und hilft damit, die sichere Verwendung 
der Batterien und Akkus durch Anwender sicherzustellen. Der An-
wender verwendet die Batterien und Akkus an seinem Arbeitsplatz 
im Labor. Dort werden die Batterien und Akkus getauscht bzw. 
aufgeladen und in diesem Zusammenhang gelten die folgenden 
Warnhinweise.
Gemäß der Verordnung ist dieses Dokument gültig bis zum 

18.02.2027.



 Battery safety information · 11

D
eu

ts
ch

2.	 Kennzeichnungen

Mit diesem Zeichen bestätigen wir, dass das Pro-
dukt den in den EG-Richtlinien
festgelegten Anforderungen entspricht und den 
festgelegten Prüfverfahren
unterzogen wurde.

Das Gerät oder der Akku soll fachgerecht entsorgt 
werden.

Das elektrische Gerät darf nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden.

3.	 Batterien
Handhabung
›	� Legen Sie Batterien nicht falsch ein. Beachten Sie die  

Polaritätskennzeichnung auf Batterie und Gerät.
›	 Schließen Sie Batterien nicht kurz.
›	�� Verwenden Sie keine Batterien unterschiedlicher Typen oder 

Hersteller zusammen.
›	� Halten Sie Batterien von Feuer, Hitze und direkter Sonnenein-

strahlung fern.
›	 Zerlegen oder beschädigen Sie die Batterien nicht.
›	 Verändern Sie die Batterien nicht.
›	�� Entnehmen Sie leere Batterien sofort aus dem Laborgerät und 

entsorgen Sie diese.
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Lagerung
›	� Lagern Sie unbenutzte Batterien in ihrer Originalverpackung. 

Wenn Sie unverpackte Batterien zusammen lagern, kann es zu 
einem Kurzschluss und Hitzestau kommen.

›	� Lagern und verwahren Sie Batterien in ihrer Originalverpackung 
an einem gut belüfteten, trockenen und kühlen Ort.

›	� Schützen Sie Batterien vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und 
vor Feuchtigkeit.

›	�� Die normale Lagerung von Batterien erfolgt bei Temperaturen 
zwischen -20 °C bis + 40 °C und relativer Luftfeuchtigkeit  
von 5 % bis 95 %.

  4.	 Akkus
Handhabung
›	� Um sicherzustellen, dass der Akku richtig verwendet wird, 

lesen Sie die technischen Daten sorgfältig durch.
›	�� Halten Sie den Akku von Feuer, Hitze und direkter Sonnenein-

strahlung fern.
›	�� Schließen Sie den Akku nicht an ein Ladegerät oder ein Gerät 

mit verkehrten Plus- und Minuspolen an.
›	�� Schließen Sie den Akku nicht kurz.
›	�� Setzen Sie den Akku keinen physischen Stößen oder  

Vibrationen aus.
›	�� Nehmen Sie den Akku nicht auseinander.
›	�� Verändern Sie den Akku nicht.
›	�� Laden Sie den Akku in einem geeigneten Ladegerät.
›	�� Verwenden Sie keine modifizierten, beschädigten oder für den 

Akku ungeeignete Ladegeräte.
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›	�� Entladen Sie den Akku nicht, wenn die Umgebungstemperatur 
außerhalb der in den Gebrauchsanleitungen genannten  
Temperaturgrenzen liegt.

›	�� Schützen Sie den Akku vor Feuchtigkeit oder Nässe.
›	�� Verwenden Sie den Akku keinesfalls, wenn dieser Beschädi-

gungen aufweist. Dies kann z. B. sein: Abnehmende Leistungs-
fähigkeit, beschädigte und deformierte „aufgeblähte“ Gehäuse, 
ausgelaufene Flüssigkeit und Fehlermeldungen des Akkuma-
nagementsystems bei Lithium-Ionen-Akkus am Gerät.

›	�� Entsorgen Sie den Akku entsprechend den örtlichen  
Vorschriften.

Lagerung von NiMH Akkus
›	��� Lagern Sie NiMH-Akkus bei Temperaturen zwischen +10°C  

und +40 °C.

Lagerung von Lithium-Ionen-Akkus
›	��� Der Lithium-Ionen-Akku sollte an einem kühlen, trockenen und 

gut belüfteten Ort gelagert werden. Schützen Sie den Akku von 
Feuer, Hitze und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.

›	��� Lagern Sie Lithium-Ionen-Akkus bei Temperaturen zwischen  
0 °C und +35 °C.
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		1.	 Batterie et sécurité de la batterie
Lorsqu‘elles sont utilisées correctement, les piles et les batteries
constituent une source d‘énergie sûre et fiable. Cependant, une
utilisation inappropriée peut entraîner des déversements, des 
vapeurs ou, dans des cas extrêmes, des explosions et/ou des 
incendies. Par conséquent, respectez les avertissements de ce 
document.

Les avertissements s‘appliquent à :
›	 ErgoOne® E 
›	 ErgoOne® Fast 
›	 GuardOne®

Starlab réagit au règlement (UE) 2023/1542 (Règlement sur les 
piles) et contribue ainsi à garantir l‘utilisation sûre des piles et 
des piles rechargeables par les utilisateurs. L‘utilisateur utilise les 
batteries et les batteries rechargeables sur son poste de travail de 
laboratoire. Les batteries et les batteries rechargeables y sont rem-
placées ou chargées et les avertissements suivants s‘appliquent 
dans ce contexte.

Selon le règlement, ce document est valable jusqu‘au 18/02/2027.
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2.	 Marquages

Avec ce symbole, nous confirmons que le produit 
est conforme aux exigences spécifiées dans les 
directives CE et a été soumis aux procédures de 
test spécifiées.

L‘appareil ou l‘accu doit être évacué dans les 
règles de l‘art

L‘appareil électrique ne doit pas être jeté avec les 
ordures ménagères.

3.	 Piles
Utilisation
›	� N‘insérez pas les piles de manière incorrecte. Observez le 

marquagede polarité sur la batterie et l‘appareil.
›	� Ne court-circuitez pas les piles.
›	� N‘utilisez pas de piles de types ou de fabricants différents 

ensemble.
›	� Gardez les piles à l‘abri du feu, de la chaleur et de la lumière 

directedu soleil.
›	� Ne démontez pas et n‘endommagez pas les batteries.
›	� Ne modifiez pas les piles.
›	� Retirez immédiatement les piles vides de l‘équipement  

delaboratoire et jetez-les.
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Stockage
›	� Conservez les piles inutilisées dans leur emballage d‘origine. Si 

vousstockez des batteries non emballées ensemble, un court-
circuit etune accumulation de chaleur peuvent se produire.

›	� Stockez et stockez les batteries dans leur emballage d‘origine 
dansun endroit bien ventilé, sec et frais.

›	� Protégez les piles de la lumière directe du soleil et de  
l‘humidité.

›	� Les batteries sont normalement stockées à des température-
scomprises entre -20 °C et + 40 °C et une humidité relative  
de 5% à95%.

  4.	 Batteries
Utilisation
›	� Pour vous assurer que la batterie est utilisée correctement, 

lisezattentivement les spécifications.
›	� Gardez la batterie à l‘abri du feu, de la chaleur et de la lumière-

directe du soleil.
›	� Ne connectez pas la batterie à un chargeur ou à un appareil 

dont lesbornes positive et négative sont inversées.
›	� Ne court-circuitez pas la batterie.
›	� N‘exposez pas la batterie à des chocs physiques ou à des 

vibrations.
›	� Ne démontez pas la batterie.
›	� Ne changez pas la batterie.
›	� Charger la batterie dans un chargeur adapté.
›	� N‘utilisez pas de chargeurs modifiés, endommagés ou inadap-

tés à labatterie.
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›	� Ne déchargez pas la batterie si la température ambiante est 
endehors des limites de température spécifiées dans les 
instructionsd‘utilisation.

›	� Protégez la batterie de l‘humidité ou de l‘humidité.
›	� N‘utilisez jamais la batterie si elle est endommagée. Il peut 

s‘agir,par exemple : Performances réduites, boîtiers endomma-
gés etdéformés « gonflés », déversés de liquide et messages 
d‘erreur dusystème de gestion de batterie pour les batteries 
lithium-ion del‘appareil.

›	� Mettez la batterie au rebut conformément aux réglementati-
onslocales.

Stockage des batteries NiMH
›	��� Stockez les batteries NiMH à des températures comprises 

entre+10°C et +40 °C.

Stockage de batteries lithium-ion
›	��� La batterie lithium-ion doit être stockée dans un endroit frais, 

sec etbien ventilé. Protégez la batterie du feu, de la chaleur et 
de lalumière directe du soleil.

›	��� Stockez les batteries lithium-ion à des températures comprises 
entre-0°C et +35 °C.
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		1.	 Batteria e sicurezza della batteria
Se utilizzate correttamente, le batterie e le batterie sono una fonte 
di energia sicura e affidabile. Tuttavia, un uso improprio può  
causare fuoriuscite, vapori o, in casi estremi, esplosioni e/o incendi. 
Pertanto, osservare le avvertenze riportate nel presente documento.

Le avvertenze si applicano a:
›	 ErgoOne® E 
›	 ErgoOne® Fast 
›	 GuardOne®

Starlab reagisce al regolamento (UE) 2023/1542 (regolamento 
sulle batterie) e contribuisce quindi a garantire l‘uso sicuro delle 
batterie e delle batterie ricaricabili da parte degli utenti. L‘utente 
utilizza le batterie e le batterie ricaricabili presso la postazione di 
lavoro del laboratorio. Le batterie e le batterie ricaricabili vengono 
sostituite o caricate in questo punto e in questo contesto si  
applicano le seguenti avvertenze. Secondo il regolamento, il pre-
sente documento è valido fino al  18 febbraio 2027.
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2.	 Contrassegni

Con questa sigla confermiamo che il prodotto 
soddisfa i requisiti definiti nelle direttive
CE e che è stato sottoposto alle procedure di 
prova stabilite.

Lo strumento o la batteria devono essere smaltiti 
in modo appropriato.

L‘apparecchio elettrico non deve essere smaltito 
con i rifiuti domestici.

3.	 Batterie
Utilizzo
›	� Non inserire le batterie in modo errato. Osservare il contras-

segno dipolarità sulla batteria e sul dispositivo.
›	� Non cortocircuitare le batterie.
›	� Non utilizzare insieme batterie di tipi o produttori diversi.
›	� Tenere le batterie lontane da fuoco, calore e luce solare diretta.
›	� Non smontare o danneggiare le batterie.
›	� Non modificare le batterie.
›	� Rimuovere immediatamente le batterie scarichedall‘apparec-

chiatura di laboratorio e gettarle.
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Conservazione
›	� Conservare le batterie inutilizzate nella confezione originale. Se 

siripongono insieme batterie non imballate, potrebbe verificarsi 
uncortocircuito e un accumulo di calore.

›	� Conservare e conservare le batterie nella confezione originale 
in unluogo ben ventilato, asciutto e fresco.

›	� Proteggere le batterie dalla luce solare diretta e dall‘umidità.
›	� Le batterie sono normalmente conservate a temperature com-

presetra -20 °C e + 40 °C e con un‘umidità relativa compresa 
tra il 5% e il95%.

  4.	 Batterie
Utilizzo
›	� Per accertarsi che la batteria sia utilizzata correttamente, leg-

gereattentamente le specifiche.
›	� Tenere la batteria lontano da fuoco, calore e luce solare diretta.
›	� Non collegare la batteria a un caricabatteria o a un dispositivo 

conmorsetti positivi e negativi invertiti.
›	� Non cortocircuitare la batteria.
›	� Non esporre la batteria a urti fisici o vibrazioni.
›	� Non smontare la batteria.
›	� Non sostituire la batteria.
›	� Caricare la batteria in un caricabatteria adatto.
›	� Non utilizzare caricabatterie modificati, danneggiati o non 

adatti allabatteria.
›	� Non scaricare la batteria se la temperatura ambiente non rien-

tra neilimiti di temperatura specificati nelle istruzioni per l‘uso.
›	� Proteggere la batteria dall‘umidità.
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›	� Non utilizzare mai la batteria se è danneggiata. Ad esem-
pio:Prestazioni ridotte, alloggiamenti „gonfiati“ danneggiati 
edeformati, versamenti di liquidi e messaggi di errore del 
sistema digestione della batteria per le batterie agli ioni di litio 
sul dispositivo.

›	� Smaltire la batteria in conformità alle normative locali.

Stoccaggio delle batterie NiMH
›	��� Conservare le batterie NiMH a temperature comprese tra 

+10°C e+40 °C.

Stoccaggio delle batterie agli ioni di litio
›	��� La batteria agli ioni di litio deve essere conservata in un luogo 

fresco,asciutto e ben ventilato. Proteggere la batteria da fuoco, 
calore eluce solare diretta.

›	��� Conservare le batterie agli ioni di litio a temperature comprese 
tra -0°C e +35 °C.
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		1.	 Batería y seguridad de la batería
Cuando se usan correctamente, las baterías y baterías son una 
fuente de energía segura y confiable. Sin embargo, el uso inade-
cuado puede provocar derrames, vapores o, en casos extremos, 
explosiones y/o incendios. Por lo tanto, observe las advertencias 
en este documento.

Las advertencias se aplican a:
›	 ErgoOne® E 
›	 ErgoOne® Fast 
›	 GuardOne®

Starlab reacciona al Reglamento (UE) 2023/1542 (Reglamento de
baterías) y por lo tanto ayuda a garantizar el uso seguro de las 
baterías y baterías recargables por parte de los usuarios. El usuario 
utiliza las baterías y baterías recargables en su estación de trabajo 
de laboratorio.
Las baterías y las baterías recargables se reemplazan o cargan allí 
y las siguientes advertencias se aplican en este contexto.
Según el reglamento, este documento es válido hasta el 
18/02/2027.
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2.	 Símbolos informativos

Con este símbolo confirmamos que el producto 
cumple con los requisitos especificados en las 
directivas de la CE y ha sido sometido a los proce-
dimientos de prueba especificados.

El equipo y la batería deben desecharse adecua-
damente.

El aparato eléctrico no debe ser eliminado con la 
basura doméstica.

3.	 Baterías
Manipulación
›	� No inserte las pilas incorrectamente. Observe la marca de 

polaridaden la batería y el dispositivo.
›	� No cortocircuite las baterías.
›	� No utilice baterías de diferentes tipos o fabricantes juntos.
›	� Mantenga las baterías alejadas del fuego, el calor y la luz solar-

directa.
›	� No desmonte ni dañe las baterías.
›	� No modifique las baterías.
›	� Retire las baterías vacías del equipo de laboratorio inmediata-

mentey deséchelas.
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Almacenamiento
›	� Almacene las baterías no utilizadas en su embalaje original. 

Sialmacena las baterías sin empaquetar juntas, puede produ-
cirse uncortocircuito y una acumulación de calor.

›	� Almacene y almacene las baterías en su embalaje original en 
unlugar bien ventilado, seco y fresco.

›	� Proteja las baterías de la luz solar directa y la humedad.
›	� Las baterías se almacenan normalmente a temperaturas entre 

-20 °Cy + 40 °C y humedad relativa del 5% al 95%.

		4.	 Baterías
Manipulación
›	� Para asegurarse de que la batería se utiliza correctamente, lea 

lasespecificaciones cuidadosamente.
›	� Mantenga la batería alejada del fuego, el calor y la luz solar 

directa.
›	� No conecte la batería a un cargador o dispositivo con termin-

alespositivos y negativos invertidos.
›	� No haga un cortocircuito de la batería.
›	� No exponga la batería a golpes físicos o vibraciones.
›	� No desmonte la batería.
›	� No cambie la batería.
›	� Cargue la batería en un cargador adecuado.
›	� No utilice cargadores modificados, dañados o inadecuados 

para labatería.
›	� No descargue la batería si la temperatura ambiente está fuera 

de loslímites de temperatura especificados en las instruccio-
nes de uso.
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›	� Proteja la batería de la humedad o la humedad.
›	� Nunca use la batería si está dañada. Esto podría ser, por 

ejemplo:Rendimiento reducido, carcasas „infladas“ dañadas y 
deformadas,fluido derramado y mensajes de error del sistema 
de gestión debaterías para baterías de iones de litio en el dis-
positivo.

›	� Deseche la batería de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales.

Almacenamiento de baterías NiMH
›	��� Guarde las baterías NiMH a temperaturas entre +10°C y +40 °C.

Almacenamiento de baterías de iones de litio
›	��� La batería de iones de litio debe almacenarse en un lugar fre-

sco,seco y bien ventilado. Proteja la batería del fuego, el calor y 
la luzsolar directa.

›	��� Almacene las baterías de iones de litio a temperaturas entre 
-0°C y+35 °C.
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		1.	 Segurança da bateria e da bateria
Quando usadas corretamente, as baterias e baterias são uma fonte 
de energia segura e confiável. No entanto, o uso indevido pode 
resultar em derrames, vapores ou, em casos extremos, explosões 
e/ou incêndios. Portanto, observe os avisos neste documento.

Os avisos aplicam-se a:
›	 ErgoOne® E 
›	 ErgoOne® Fast 
›	 GuardOne®

Starlab reage ao Regulamento (UE) 2023/1542 (Regulamento da 
Bateria) e, assim, ajuda a garantir a utilização segura das baterias 
e baterias recarregáveis pelos utilizadores. O utilizador utiliza as 
baterias e as baterias recarregáveis na sua estação de trabalho de 
laboratório. As baterias e as baterias recarregáveis são  
substituídas ou carregadas e os seguintes avisos são aplicáveis 
neste contexto.
De acordo com o regulamento, este documento é válido até 
02/18/2027.
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2.	 Marcações

Com este símbolo, confirmamos que o produto 
preenche os requisitos especificados
nas diretrizes da CE e foi submetido aos  
procedimentos de teste especificados.

O dispositivo ou a bateria devem ser eliminados 
corretamente.

O dispositivo elétrico não deve ser eliminado 
juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

3.	 Pilhas
Manuseamento
›	� Não coloque pilhas incorretamente. Observe a marca de  

polaridadena bateria e no dispositivo.
›	� Não provoque curto-circuitos nas baterias.
›	� Não use baterias de diferentes tipos ou fabricantes juntos.
›	� Mantenha as baterias afastadas do fogo, do calor e da luz 

solardireta.
›	� Não desmontar nem danificar as baterias.
›	� Não modifique as baterias.
›	� Retirar imediatamente as baterias vazias do equipamento  

delaboratório e deitá-las fora.
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Armazenagem
›	� Guarde as baterias não utilizadas na embalagem original. Se 

armazenar baterias não embaladas juntas, poderá ocorrer um 
curto-circuito e acumulação de calor.

›	� Guarde e guarde as baterias na sua embalagem original num 
localbem ventilado, seco e fresco.

›	� Proteja as baterias da luz solar direta e da humidade.
›	� As baterias são normalmente armazenadas a temperaturas 

entre-20 ºC e -40 ºC e humidade relativa de 5% a 95%.

  4.	 Baterias
Manuseamento
›	� Para garantir que a bateria é utilizada corretamente, leiaaten-

tamente as especificações.
›	� Mantenha a bateria afastada do fogo, do calor e da luz solar 

direta.
›	� Não ligue a bateria a um carregador ou dispositivo com termin-

aispositivos e negativos invertidos.
›	� Não provoque curto-circuito na bateria.
›	� Não exponha a bateria a choques físicos ou vibrações.
›	� Não desmontar a bateria.
›	� Não mude a bateria.
›	� Carregue a bateria num carregador adequado.
›	� Não use carregadores modificados, danificados ou inadequa-

dospara baterias.
›	� Não descarrega a bateria se a temperatura ambiente estiver 

fora doslimites de temperatura especificados nas instruções 
de utilização.
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›	� Proteja a bateria da humidade ou humidade.
›	� Nunca utilize a bateria se estiver danificada. Isto pode ser, 

porexemplo: Diminuição do desempenho, alojamento  
„insuflado“ danificado e deformado, derrame de fluido e  
mensagens de erro dosistema de gestão da bateria para  
baterias de iões de lítio nodispositivo.

›	� Elimine a bateria de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

Armazenamento de baterias NiMHH
›	��� Guarde as baterias NiMH a temperaturas entre 10°C e 40 ºC

Armazenamento de baterias de iões de lítio
›	��� A bateria de iões de lítio deve ser armazenada num local  

fresco, secoe bem ventilado. Proteja a bateria do fogo,  
do calor e da luz solardireta.

›	��� Armazenar baterias de iões de lítio a temperaturas entre  
0 °C e 35 °C.
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